
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 7 November 2014 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 18 July 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  CONDITIONS OF SERVICE QUESTIONNAIRE  
Report of the Assistant Chief Officer 
 

7 - 28 

5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

29 - 34 

6  INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AND COMPLIANCE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

35 - 40 

7  COMPLAINT FROM FIRE INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

41 - 46 

Public Document Pack



8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
TO CONSIDER EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING ITEM(S) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 ON THE BASIS THAT, HAVING REGARD 
TO ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

9  MULTI CAPABILITY ASSURANCE PROCESS OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

47 - 52 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 18 July 2014 from 10.00 am - 10.35 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor John Wilmott 
 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
 

Councillor David Smith (substitute for Councillor Darrell Pulk) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley Chief Fire Officer 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Malcolm Townroe Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Laura Wilson Constitutional Services Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
1  CHAIR OF THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Brian Grocock, as Vice-Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting in the 
absence of Councillor Darrell Pulk. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 18.07.14 

4  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report presenting the draft Annual 
Statement of Assurance for 2012/13 which is required by the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework for England to provide an accessible way for communities, 
government, local authorities and other partners to assess their local fire and rescue 
authority’s performance. It gives an overall assessment of the Auth
[...]
. 

It will be able to interview who it feels necessary; 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 18.07.14 

 
(b) it will be up to members to decide if they accept the recommendations of the 

Panel. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) agree that the Clerk and Treasurer to the Authority establish an 

Independent Remuneration Panel, comprising of 3 independent 
members; 

 
(2) agree that the remit of the Panel will be to review the existing level of 

members’ allowances and annual uplift arrangements; 
 
(3) agree that the Clerk to the Authority will report the outcome of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
9  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
QUESTIONNAIRE 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Officer 
 
 

  
Date: 07 November 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:   
 
To seek approval for a formal response to the DCLG conditions of service 
questionnaire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Sir Ken Knight’s review, “Facing the Future”, was published in May 2013.  The 

review set out key areas in which, it was suggested, the fire and rescue 
service could consider reform.  A paper on the Knight Review was considered 
by the Combined Fire Authority on 28 June 2013. 

 
1.2 The Government has followed up the Knight review by commissioning a 

consultant to undertake an independent review to establish “whether the 
conditions of service for fire-fighters (Grey and Gold books) are seen as actual 
or perceived barriers to change that could otherwise provide a more efficient 
service to the public”.   

   

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The consultant undertaking the review has issued separate questionnaires to 

Authorities and employees.  This report presents Members with a draft 
response to the questionnaire for amendment and approval so that it can be 
submitted to the review. 

 
2.2 The questionnaire response references Service policies and these will be 

available for Members at the meeting should they need to consider the content 
in detail. 

 
2.3 It is expected that the consultant will also undertake face to face meetings with 

a cross section of stakeholders as part of the research process.  The Chief 
Fire Officer has invited him to Nottinghamshire, however at the time of writing, 
no response has been received. 

 
2.4 The consultant is expected to complete and report on the review to 

Government by February 2015. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Whilst there are no direct human resources implications, any changes in the way that 
current terms and conditions are negotiated through national collective bargaining, or 
to changes to the Grey or Gold Book are likely to have an impact in the longer term. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken as there are no impacts on 
service delivery or policy. 

Page 8



 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Changes to national collective bargaining processes or to the terms and conditions of 
Fire-fighters are likely to be challenged by the unions represented on the National 
Joint Council.  It is important that Fire Authorities play a part in determining the type 
and scale of changes, if any are needed, in order to play a full part in the debate.  
Providing a formal response to the questionnaire is an important part of contributing 
to this debate. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members approve a final version of the response to the questionnaire as the 
formal submission of the Fire Authority.  

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 

 Workforce Plan; 

 Bullying and Harassment Policy; 

 Policy on the use of Social Media; 

 Management of Absence Policy; 

 Trade Union Facilities Time 2013-14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Neil Timms 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER 
 

Page 9



Questionnaire for completion by Fire and Rescue Authority  

Section1: Recruitment of firefighters 

 

1 (a). Do you plan future recruitment according to the following factors? (please tick as 

appropriate):  

Predicted rates of staff turnover   

Promotions   

Overall number of firefighters needed as per your Integrated Risk 

Management Plan 
  

Likely task/role changes   

Advancement of technology   

Other (Please specify) Resizing of organisation, Conversion of function to 

non-uniformed roles. 
 

 

1 (b) Please attach a copy of your recruitment plans if available 

Please find attached a copy of our current Workforce Plan (please retain this 
confidentially). 

 
2. Are there any other factors you take into account in planning recruitment? 
[...]
Neeta.Patel-Keena@communities.gsi.gov.uk  

BY FRIDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

  
Date:  7 November 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on the proposed arrangements for performance monitoring 
following the decision by the Authority to remove the Performance Monitoring 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Performance Monitoring Committee formerly reported on corporate 

performance issues on a quarterly basis.  Members will be aware that 
following the Fire Authority AGM on 23 May 2014. It was agreed that this 
Committee would be removed.   
 

1.2 This report clarifies the current reporting arrangements and highlights the 
areas previously reported to Performance Monitoring Committee. It also 
suggests future considerations for performance reporting.  

 
1.3 The previous requirement to report on national indicators was removed by 

the Coalition Government.  However, it is still necessary to provide wider 
accessibility and transparency of information as a result of statutory 
legislation and/or regulations. 

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 This report proposes a number of amendments to existing performance 

monitoring reports and introduces new performance reports to Fire Authority 
committees. 

 
 2.2 The proposed performance monitoring regime within this report better reflects 

the scrutiny and governance arrangements agreed by the Fire Authority at its 
AGM and will only require Officers to amend those committees where reports 
are presented and does not materially change the content of reports. 

 
2.3 Members will also continue to receive subject specific reports as is the case 

now, which do not form part of the standing performance reporting items. 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
2.4 Reports which Finance and Resources Committee currently receive are 

detailed below and this report does not propose any amendments: 
 

 Revenue/capital monitoring 

 Outcomes of financial audits  

 Treasury management 

 Value for money programme 

 Prudential code 

 Risk management 

 Road risk  

 Insurance claims 
 
2.5 The following reports were previously submitted to Performance Monitoring 

Committee and are not being reported elsewhere, this report recommends 
these are reported at the Finance and Resources Committee in the future: 

Page 30



 

 Expenditure per head 

 % undisputed invoices paid within 30 days 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
2.6 Reports which Human Resources Committee currently receive are detailed 

below and this report does not propose any amendments: 
 

 Sickness/absence 

 Retirements 

 Establishment figures 

 Disciplines 

 Grievances 

 Redundancies 
 
2.7 The following report previously submitted to Performance Monitoring 

Committee is not being reported elsewhere, this report recommends this is 
reported at the Human Resources committee in the future: 

 

 Equalities 
 
POLICY AND STRATEGY COMMITTEE 
 
2.8 Reports which Policy and Strategy Committee currently receive are detailed 

below and this report does not propose any amendments:  
 

 Statement of assurance 

 Transparency compliance 

 Peer assessment outcomes 
 

The following report previously submitted to Performance Monitoring 
Committee is not being reported elsewhere, this report recommends this is 
reported at the Policy and Strategy Committee in the future: 

 

 Organisational assessments 
 

The following new report i
[...]
te 
scrutiny of organisational performance.  This in turn ensures the Service is open and 
transparent to public scrutiny. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members approve the proposed arrangements within this report  

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
AND COMPLIANCE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  07 November 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:   
 
To provide Members with an overview of the measures in place for effective 
information management to assure transparency and compliance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 As a public body a range of statutory requirements are placed upon the 
Authority. These requirements necessitate the Service to have access to 
trained and competent advice. 

1.2 The Coalition Government stated its commitment to unburden local 
government in terms of performance reporting. However, the requirement for 
greater transparency by public bodies about the services they provide is 
increasing demand upon the Service in terms of the publication and provision 
of information.  

1.3 Various acts, regulations and codes of practice impose requirements on 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) with regard to the supply 
of information to the public. 

1.4 This report details the arrangements which are in place to satisfy each of the 
requirements and highlights the increased demand this is having on NFRS 
resources. 

1.5 The Service already publishes a range of information on its website through 
its publication scheme and intends to develop this approach further in the 
future with the aim of reducing individual information requests. 

1.6 The National Framework also requires the Fire Authority to publish an Annual 
Statement of Assurance and Members will be aware of the recent report to 
the September 2014 Fire Authority that contained the 2013-14 edition.  

1.7 Social media and use of the Internet makes accessibility to public bodies 
simpler and the Service maintains a range of policies and procedures to 
assure compliance and these are periodically reviewed to ensure they remain 
fit for purpose. 

2. REPORT 

 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (2000) 
 
2.1 The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000 provides public access to 

information held by public authorities. It does this in two ways: 
 

 Public authorities are obliged to publish certain information about their 
activities; and  
 

 Members of the public are entitled to request information from public 
authorities. 

 
2.2 Details of how the public can make freedom of information (FOI) requests can 

be found on NFRS’s website. 
 

Page 36



2.3 The number of FOI requests has increased significantly over the last two 
years: 

 

2012 2013 2014 

56 96 112 (to date) 

 
2.4 A number of Service managers and staff have received training on the FOIA It 

is likely that this training will need to be updated and extended to additional 
staff in the future in order to create capacity to deal with the anticipated 
increase in demands for information. 

 
2.5 The Service can charge for the provision of information that is requested but 

only when the time taken to gather the information is likely to exceed 18 hours. 
The majority of requests do not exceed this timescale to collate the 
information. Nevertheless, they still require an extensive commitment by 
employees in terms of their time to prepare replies. 

 
2.6 By making greater use of the Internet and publishing more information 

proactively this may lead to a reduction in individual requests and reduce the 
day to day demand on the organisation. However, this will still require the 
information to be collated and published.  

 
PUBLICATIONS SCHEME 
 
2.7 As well as responding to requests for information it is necessary to publish 

information proactively. The FOIA requires every public authority to have a 
publication scheme, approved by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
and to publish information covered by the scheme. 

 
2.8 NFRS currently publishes information on the website under ‘access to 

information, publications scheme’. The documents are within the headings 
outlined by the Information Commissioner’s guide to complying with the 
scheme. 

 
2.9 There is a resource requirement to ensure the information is kept up to date 

and published within the required timescales. There is the potential to publish 
more information under this scheme which could reduce the number of FOI 
requests that are received. However, the requirement to manage and maintain 
this information creates additional demands upon the Service.  

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (2000) 
 
2.10 This details the regulation of power given to public bodies to carry out 

surveillance and investigation.  
 
2.11 All responsible persons have been trained in this area, although it is unlikely 

that it would be necessary to use covert surveillance extensively within NFRS. 
These regulations therefore place little demand on the Service, but do require 

Page 37



the organisation to train staff appropriately and have policies and procedures 
that would be applied should these ‘powers’ be required. 

 
2.12 The arrangements of the organisation were subject to audit in 2012. An action 

plan was produced to address the identified areas for improvement and these 
continue to be discharged. 

 
DATA PROTECTION ACT (1
[...]


Page 39



  

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no equality implications arising directly from this report as it updates 
Members on existing policies which have been equality impact assessed. 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no additional crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Members will be aware of the legal implications of the Acts through this report. The 
Service is working towards compliance in all areas of transparency and information 
management. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 Members will recognise that compliance with statutory legislation is clearly 

essential. The management and publication of data is a complex area and will 
continue to attract interest as part of the desire to increase democratic 
accountability and public body transparency. 

8.2 There are a number of risks if NFRS do not comply with the Acts and 
schemes, ranging from financial penalties, court actions and reputational 
damage to the Fire Authority.  Members can be assured that this area of the 
organisation is receiving attention from Officers to plan and manage demand 
and associated risk. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 40



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

COMPLAINT FROM FIRE 
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
  
Date: 07 November 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To inform Members of a complaint from the Fire Industry Association concerning Fire 
Authority trading companies.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

 Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Members will be aware that since 2004 Fire and Rescue Authorities have 
been able to trade with both public and private sectors for profit. Such trading 
has been restricted to wholly owned “Arms Length Companies” and 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service set up Nottinghamshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (Trading) Ltd for this purpose in 2010. 

 
1.2 The Fire Industry Association (FIA) represent 620 businesses operating in 

the same areas and have long resisted and challenged trading by Fire 
Authorities which it views as having a detrimental effect on its members. 

 
1.3 This report sets out for members an outline of the recent submission to the 

Director General for Competition at the European Commission. 
  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The FIA complaint is not against any individual Fire Authority but instead 

against the UK Government. Nevertheless there is an assertion that the UK 
Government is guilty of providing unlawful state aid to “arms length 
companies” by allowing them the free use of the Fire and Rescue Service 
“Brand”. 

 
2.2 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service are specifically cited in the 

complaint along with Essex Fire and Rescue Service and Royal Berkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service as the complainant attempts to illustrate key points 
of their argument and for this reason it is considered appropriate that this 
issue should be brought to Members for information.  

 
2.3 There is no suggestion that Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service have 

failed to act within the existing legislation and therefore it is clearly the 
responsibility of Central Government to respond to this complaint. However in 
order to assist them to do so CFOA and the LGA, with appropriate legal 
advice, are drafting a joint paper which Government may choose to use in 
their response to the Commission.  

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
 
 
  
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 7 November 2014 from 10.00 am - 11.40 
am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

Councillor Roger Jackson  (substitute for Councillor Gordon Wheeler) 
Councillor David Smith       (substitute for  Councillor Jon Collins 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley Chief Fire Officer 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
Craig Parkin Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Malcolm Townroe Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Nottinghamshire and City 

of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Roger Jackson both to the meeting and to the Fire 
Authority. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 7.11.14 

2 

11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer and Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, both 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, ‘Conditions of Service Questionnaire’, 
in so far as it related to the Gold Book and left the meeting whilst this part of the 
report was considered. 
Councillor Chris Barnfather declared an interest in agenda item 7, ‘Complaint from 
Fire Industry Association’ as he is a Director of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service (Trading) Limited. 
 
 
12  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
13  CONDITIONS OF SERVICE QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report seeking approval of a 
formal response to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
conditions of service questionnaire. 
 
The following points were highlighted for Members; 
 

 the questionnaire is the result of the Government (following the review by Sir Ken 
Knight) commissioning a consultant to undertake an independent review to 
establish;  ‘ whether the conditions of service for fire fighters (Grey and Gold 
Books) are seen as actual or perceived barriers to change that could otherwise 
provide a more efficient service to the public’; 

 

 the consultant undertaking the review has issued separate questionnaires to both 
Authorities and their employees. The consultant has been offered a face to face 
meeting with the Authority but has declined the invitation; 

 

 the Consultant is expected to report to Government on the review by February 
2015; 

 
Members were invited to comment on the proposed response by the Authority 
attached to the report. Members approved the proposed responses save for those to 
question 28. Members agreed that the proposed response to question 28(b) be 
amended to read; 
 
‘It is a fundamental right to withdraw labour. Locally, staff have responded to a life 
risk incident during a period of industrial action.’ 
  
Councillors Barnfather and Jackson did not agree that fire-fighters should have a 
blanket right to strike. 
 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer and Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, left the 
meeting whilst the Gold Book element of the report was considered. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 7.11.14 

3 

 
The Chair asked the Chief Fire Officer to pass on the Committee’s thanks to 
colleagues in Corporate Services and Human Resources for their work on the 
questionnaire. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the final version of the response to the questionnaire as 
the formal submission of the Fire Authority. 
 
Councillors Barnfather and Jackson requested that their disagreement with the 
answer to question 28 be noted in that they did not agree that fire fighters should 
have a blanket right to strike. 
 
 
14  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report updating members on the 
proposed arrangements for performance monitoring following the decision of the 
Authority to remove the Performance Monitoring Committee. 
 
The proposed arrangements are: 
 

 Finance and Resources Committee currently receives reports on; 
 

o revenue/capital monitoring; 
o outcomes of financial audits; 
o treasury management; 
o value for money programme; 
o prudential code; 
o risk management; 
o road risk; 
o insurance claims; 
 

and it is intended that it will now also receive reports on; 
 

o    expenditure per head; 
o    % undisputed invoices paid within 30 days; 

 

 Human Resources Committee currently  receives reports on; 
 
o sickness/absence; 
o retirements; 
o    establishment figures; 
o    disciplines; 
o    grievances; 
o    redundancies; 

 
and it is intended that it will now also receive reports on; 

 
o staffing equalities issues; 

 

 Policy and Strategy Committee currently receives reports on; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 7.11.14 

4 

 
o statement of assurance; 
o transparency compliance; 
o peer assessment outcomes 

 
and it is intended that it will now also receive reports on; 
 

o organisational assessments; 
o community equalities issues; 
o IRMP progress; 
 

 Community Safety Committee currently receives reports on; 
 

o response statistics; 
o prevention statistics; 
o protection statistics; 
o benchmarking 

 
and it is intended that it will now also receive reports on; 
 

o % of Home Safety Checks in high risk properties, 
o customer satisfaction; 
o operational activity. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the arrangements set out above. 
 
 
15  INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AND COMPLIANCE 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report providing Members with an 
overview of the measures in place for effective information management to ensure 
transparency and compliance. 
 
The following key issues were drawn to the attention of Members; 
 

 the Coalition Government has sought to unburden local government in terms of 
performance reporting but the requirement for greater transparency about the 
services being provided is putting increasing demands upon the Service in terms 
of the publication and provision of information; 

 

 the number of Freedom of Information Act requests received has increased from 
56 in 2012 to 112 to date in 2014; 

 

 the Service can charge for the provision of information but only when the time 
taken to gather it is likely to exceed 18 hours; 

 

 the majority of FOI requests are received from the media, disaffected employees 
and those being prosecuted by the Service. There are relatively few genuine 
public enquiries; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 7.11.14 

5 

 there are procedures in place for dealing with FOI requests once they are 
received. Nevertheless dealing with them does require resources, including 
senior officer’s time; 

 

 by making greater use of the internet and publishing more information proactively 
it is hoped that this will lead to a reduction in individual requests and reduce the 
day to day demands on the Service; 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
16  COMPLAINT FROM FIRE INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the Chief Fire 
Officer’s report informing Members of a complaint from the Fire Industry Association 
(FIA) concerning Fire Authority trading companies. 
 
 The key facts are; 
 

 the FIA represents 620 businesses operating in the same areas as the ‘arms 
length trading companies’ set up by Fire and Rescue Authorities; 

 

 the FIA complaint is not against any individual Fire Authority but against the UK 
Government, accusing it of providing unlawful state aid to ‘arms length 
companies’ by allowing them the free use of the Fire and Rescue Service ‘brand’; 

 

 in order to assist the Government in replying to the complaint, the Chief Fire 
Officer’s Association and the Local Government Association, with appropriate 
legal advice, are drafting a joint paper which the Government may choose to use 
in their response to the Commission; 

 

 as NFRS have been cited specifically in the complaint it was considered that an 
individual letter should be written to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government setting out the NFRS position and this is attached to the report; 

 

 this is a complaint against the UK Government who will have to refute the 
complaint. There is no suggestion that NFRS have failed to act within the existing 
legislation.  Management will keep a watch for any developments and report 
them to Members. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
17  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 7.11.14 

6 

18  MULTI CAPABILITY ASSURANCE PROCESS OUTCOMES 
 

John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report updating Members and 
providing them with assurance of the operational capability of Nottinghamshire Fire 
and Rescue Service in relation to its national resilience role. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the outcomes of the report and to endorse the steps 
being taken within Paragraph 2.9 of the report. 
 
 


